owned parcels adjacent to the Property and excluding the Riverwalk Parcel (as defined 
below) (collectively, as conveyed, the “Project Parcel”).  Thereafter, the Developer 
intends to redevelop the Project Parcel to include the design and construction of a 
minimum of three hundred twenty five (325) Class A multi-family residential units (as 
defined below, the “Residential Improvements”), a Ship’s Store Improvements (defined 
below), a restaurant/bar with not less than 1,800 square feet of indoor space and not less 
than 3,200 square feet of outdoor space (as defined below, the “Restaurant

[...]

Garage Improvements, the Restaurant Improvements, the Infrastructure Improvements 
(defined below), the Riverwalk Improvements (defined below) and other improvements 
contemplated herein (exclusive of the City Marina Improvements) are expected to cause 
private Capital Investment (defined below) in the approximate amount of Eighty-Five 
Million and 00/100 Dollars ($85,000,000) by or on behalf of the Developer.  

In consideration of Developer’s acquisition and redevelopment of the Project 
Parcel, the DIA has recommended and the City and DIA agree to provide the following 
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement: (i) upon satisfaction of the conditions precedent

[...]

with the designated Project Coordinator, unless otherwise stated herein.   

1.6   Maximum Indebtedness. 

The maximum indebtedness of the City for all fees, grants, reimbursable items or 
other costs pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of FIFTEEN MILLION 
ONE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED NINETY-TWO AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($15,140,692.00).   

1.7   Availability of Funds. 

(a) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the City’s and 
DIA’s financial obligations under this Agreement are subject to and contingent upon the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds for their respective obligations under this